

**No. 15-20078**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

**EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**BASS PRO OUTDOOR WORLD, LLC,**  
**and TRACKER MARINE RETAIL, LLC,**

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

Michael W. Johnston  
Samuel M. Matchett  
Rebecca Cole Moore  
Jona J. McCormick  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Telephone: (404) 572-4600  
Facsimile: (404) 572-5138

James P. Sullivan  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 3200  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: 512-457-2000  
Facsimile: 512-457-2100

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

**No. 15-20078**

**EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee v. BASS PRO OUTDOOR WORLD, LLC and  
TRACKER MARINE RETAIL, LLC, Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vii

JURISDICTION ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

I. Title VII’s Statutory Framework ..... 4

    A. The Distinction Between § 706 and § 707 ..... 4

    B. The *Teamsters* Method of Proof ..... 7

    C. Administrative Prerequisites to Suit ..... 9

II. Procedural History ..... 11

    A. The Administrative Process ..... 11

    B. The Lawsuit and District Court Rulings ..... 12

        1. The District Court’s Original Rulings ..... 12

        2. The District Court Reverses Course ..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. The Order Rewrites Title VII. .... 20

    A. The Order Creates a Nonexistent Pattern or  
    Practice Cause of Action under § 706 ..... 21

    B. The Order Rewrites Title VII’s Damages Provisions. .... 24

- C. The Order Renders § 707 Functionally Superfluous..... 28
  - 1. Required compliance with § 706(b) conditions precedent to suit ..... 29
  - 2. Individuals’ right of intervention ..... 33
  - 3. Right to request a three-judge panel ..... 34
- D. The District Court’s Interpretation of the Statute Does Not Withstand Scrutiny..... 34
- II. The District Court’s Ruling on the *Teamsters* Question Ignores Fifth Circuit Precedent and Violates Bass Pro’s Constitutional Rights. .... 40
  - A. Private Plaintiffs Would not be Entitled to Use *Teamsters* to Prove this Case..... 42
  - B. Using the *Teamsters* Method of Proof in this Case Would Trample Bass Pro’s Due Process Right to a Meaningful Time and Manner to Assert its Defenses..... 44
  - C. The *Teamsters* Bifurcated Approach Would Violate the Seventh Amendment. .... 51
- III. The District Court’s Ruling on the Prerequisites Question was Erroneous. .... 56
  - A. The EEOC’s Lawsuit Impermissibly Exceeds the Scope of its Investigation..... 56
  - B. The District Court’s Order Undermines the Purpose of Title VII’s Pre-Suit Requirements..... 60
  - C. Dismissal is the Proper Remedy. .... 63
- CONCLUSION ..... 66
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....68

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Adler v. Wallace Computer Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>202 F.R.D. 666 673 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....                      | 53             |
| <i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> ,<br>151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....                                  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Ariz. v. Geo Grp., Inc.</i><br>No. 10-cv-1995, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102950 (D. Ariz.<br>Apr. 17, 2012)..... | 58             |
| <i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 147 (1984).....  | 64, 65         |
| <i>Beck v. Prupis</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 494 (2000).....   | 28             |
| <i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> ,<br>622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010).....                      | 42             |
| <i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>84 F.3d 734, 746 (5th Cir. 1996).....                                    | 48, 52         |
| <i>Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA</i> ,<br>266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001).....                            | 8, 21, 43      |
| <i>Chin v. Port Auth.</i> ,<br>685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012).....   | 41             |
| <i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 867 (1984).....   | 55             |
| <i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> ,<br>449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....                          | 20             |

*David v. Signal Int’l, LLC*,  
No. 08-cv-1220, 2012 WL 10759668 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2012)..... 53

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001) ..... 36

*EEOC v. Bloomberg, L.P.*,  
967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 5, 58

*EEOC v. Bruno’s Rest.*,  
13 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 59

*EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.*,  
679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 58

*EEOC v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
No. 14-cv-863, 2014 WL 5034657 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2014) ..... 33

*EEOC v. Dillard’s Inc.*,  
No. 08-cv-1780, 2011 WL 2784516 (S.D. Cal. July 14,  
2011) ..... 59

*EEOC v. Freeman*,  
No. 09-cv-2573, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41336 (D. Md. Apr.  
26, 2010) ..... 32

*EEOC v. Geo Grp.*,  
No. 13-16292, 2014 WL 2958056 (9th Cir. June 18, 2014) ..... 56

*EEOC v. Harvey L. Walner & Assocs.*,  
91 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 59

*EEOC v. Hearst Corp.*,  
103 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 10

*EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC*,  
No. 10-cv-2103, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87127 (D. Colo.  
Aug. 8, 2011)..... 36

*EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.*,  
790 F. Supp. 2d 619 (N.D. Ohio 2011) ..... 32

*EEOC v. Original Honeybaked Ham Co. of Ga., Inc.*,  
918 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Colo. 2013) ..... 59

*EEOC v. PBM Graphics Inc.*,  
877 F. Supp. 2d 334 (M.D.N.C. 2012) ..... 60

*EEOC v. Performance Food Grp., Inc.*,  
16 F. Supp. 3d (D. Md. 2014) ..... 36

*EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.*,  
746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 66

*EEOC v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.*,  
876 F.2d 16 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 60

*EEOC v. Scolari Warehouse Mkts., Inc.*,  
488 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 2007) ..... 37

*EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
466 U.S. 54 (1984) ..... *passim*

*EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
No. 82-825, 1983 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 66 (May 10,  
1983). ..... 32

*EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.*  
916 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2013) ..... 58

*EEOC v. Target Corp.*,  
No. 02-C-146, 2007 WL 1461298 (E.D. Wis. May 16, 2007) ..... 58, 59

*EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
No. 10-cv-1284, 2012 WL 3017869 (W.D. Pa. July 23,  
2012) ..... 60

*EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,*  
534 U.S. 279 (2002) ..... 5

*EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*  
No. 97-40652, 1998 WL 526800 (5th Cir. July 29, 1998) ..... 10

*Espenscheid v. DirectSAT USA, LLC,*  
705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 47

*In re Fibreboard Corp.,*  
893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 45

*In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,*  
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 48

*Gen. Tel. Co. v. EEOC,*  
446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 23, 33, 44

*Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,*  
557 U.S. 167, 174 (2009) ..... 26

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,*  
431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... *passim*

*Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n,*  
527 U.S. 526 (1999) ..... 54

*Lindsey v. Normet,*  
405 U.S. 56 (1972)..... 45

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,*  
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)..... 10, 63

*Madison v. Chalmette Ref., L.L.C.,*  
637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 44

*Marshall v. Sun Oil Co.,*  
605 F.2d 1331 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 61

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 45

*McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.*,  
519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 8, 56, 61, 65

*McDaniel v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.*,  
987 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 52

*Mohasco Corp. v. Silver*,  
447 U.S. 807 (1980) ..... 64

*Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.*,  
54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 21

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan*,  
536 U.S. 101 (2002) ..... 64

*Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC*,  
432 U.S. 355 (1977) ..... *passim*

*Pacheco v. Mineta*,  
448 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 56, 61

*Patterson v. P.H.P. Healthcare Corp.*,  
90 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 62

*Ramirez v. DeCoster*,  
194 F.R.D. 348 (D. Me. 2000) ..... 53

*Scarlett v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.*,  
676 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)..... 8, 40, 41

*Serrano v. Cintas Corp.*,  
699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

*Shipes v. Trinity Indus.*,  
987 F.2d 311, 318 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 49

*Smith v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
263 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 52

*Smith v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
281 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 52

*United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Indus., Inc.*,  
517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

*United States v. Fresno Unified School Dist.*,  
592 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 31

*United States v. Masonry Contractors, Ass’n*,  
497 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1974)..... 31, 32

*United States v. N.C.*,  
No. 77-1614, 1977 WL 203655 (4th Cir. 1977) ..... 6, 32

*Univ. of Tex. S.W. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)..... 26

*W.& Atl. R.R. v. Henderson*,  
279 U.S. 639 (1929)..... 50

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... *passim*

*Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun*,  
516 U.S. 199 (1996)..... 42

*Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)..... 28

**Other Case Authorities**

*EEOC v. Bass Pro*,  
No. 4:11-cv-03425, Bass Pro’s Resp. to Mot. for Entry of  
Case Mgmt. Order, Doc. 214 (S.D. Tex. May 21, 2015)..... 40

*EEOC v. Bass Pro*,  
 No. 4:11-cv-03425, EEOC’s Reply to Mot. for Entry of  
 Case Mgmt. Order, Doc. 218 (S.D. Tex. June 1, 2015)..... 40, 47

*EEOC v. Cintas Corp.*,  
 No. 2:04-cv-40132-SFC-RSW, EEOC’s Supp’l Brief, Doc.  
 1116 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 17, 2014) ..... 38, 39

*EEOC v. Cintas Corp.*,  
 No. 2:04-cv-40132-SFC-RSW, EEOC Not., Doc 1131 (E.D.  
 Mich. April 20, 2015) ..... 38, 39

*EEOC v. FAPS, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:10-cv-03095, EEOC’s Mot. to Bifurcate, Doc. 156-1  
 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2015) ..... 47

*EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC*,  
 No. 8:10-cv-318, Order, Doc. 296 (D. Neb. Sept. 28, 2012) ..... 36

*EEOC v. Lawler Foods, Inc.*, No. 4:14-cv-03588, EEOC’s  
 Opposed Mot. to Bifurcate, Doc. 14 (S.D. Tex. May 4,  
 2015) ..... 47

**Constitutional Law**

Seventh Amendment, U.S. Const. VII..... *passim*

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981a..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) ..... 4, 5, 57

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6..... *passim*

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....ii  
Fed. R. App. P. 28.2.1 .....i  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Sys. Task Force Rpt. (Mar. 2006), at 57  
[http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/task\\_reports/systemic.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/task_reports/systemic.cfm), at  
App’x C ..... 26
